ORDINANCE NO.	
---------------	--

An ordinance amending Chapter 13, "Courts, Fines and Imprisonments," of the Dallas City Code, by amending Section 13-10; authorizing the city marshal and his or her deputies to enforce the city's provisions regarding standing or walking on medians contained in Section 28-61.1 of the Dallas City Code and the city's solicitation provisions contained in Section 28-63.3 of the Dallas City Code; providing a saving clause; providing a severability clause; and providing an effective date.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That Section 13-10, "Duties of the City Marshal," of Article II, "Municipal Court of Record," of Chapter 13, "Courts, Fines and Imprisonment," of the Dallas City Code, is amended to read as follows:

## "SEC. 13-10. DUTIES OF THE CITY MARSHAL.

The city marshal and his <u>or her</u> deputies, acting under the direction of the municipal clerk, shall perform the following duties:

- (1) execute warrants of arrest, subpoenas, and other legal process issuing out of the municipal court of record; [and]
- (2) execute other warrants of arrest, subpoenas, and legal process as determined by the municipal clerk; and
  - (3) enforce Sections 28-61.1 and 28-63.3 of the Dallas City Code."

SECTION 2. That Chapter 13 of the Dallas City Code shall remain in full force and effect, save and except as amended by this ordinance.

SECTION 3 That any act done or right vested or accrued, or any proceeding, suit, or prosecution had or commenced in any action before the amendment or repeal of any ordinance, or part thereof, shall not be affected or impaired by amendment or repeal of any ordinance, or part thereof, and shall be treated as still remaining in full force and effect for all intents and purposes as if the amended or repealed ordinance, or part thereof, had remained in force.

SECTION 4. That the terms and provisions of this ordinance are severable and are governed by Section 1-4 of Chapter 1 of the Dallas City Code, as amended.

SECTION 5. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and publication in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so ordained.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
CHRISTOPHER J. CASO, City Attorney
By
Assistant City Attorney
Passed